# **UNITED STATES** SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

**CURRENT REPORT** Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): August 16, 2023

# TransMedics Group, Inc.

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)		
Massachusetts (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	001-38891 (Commission File Number)	83-2181531 (IRS Employer Identification No.)
200 Minuteman Road Andover, Massachusetts		01810
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant's Telep	hone Number, Including Area Code: (97	78) 552-0900
(Former Na	me or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Re	port)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is following provisions:	intended to simultaneously satisfy the filir	ng obligation of the registrant under any of the
$\hfill \square$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
$\square$ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	e Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rul	le 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 C	FR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	le 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 C	FR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities re	egistered pursuant to Section 12(b) of th	e Act:
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, no par value per share	TMDX	The Nasdaq Global Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emergi chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1		5 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this
Emerging growth company $\ \square$		

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any

new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\ \square$ 

# **Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure**

On August 16, 2023, TransMedics Group, Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing the acquisition of Summit Aviation, Inc. A copy of this press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information in this Item 7.01 (including Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto) is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

# (d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
99.1	Press release issued by TransMedics Group, Inc. on August 16, 2023
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

# **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

# TRANSMEDICS GROUP, INC.

Date: August 16, 2023 By: /s/ Stephen Gordon

Name: Stephen Gordon

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

#### **TransMedics Completes Acquisition of Summit Aviation**

Andover, Mass. – August 16, 2023 – TransMedics Group, Inc. ("TransMedics") (Nasdaq: TMDX), a medical technology company that is transforming organ transplant therapy for patients with end-stage lung, heart, and liver failure, announced today the closing of its previously announced acquisition of Summit Aviation, a premier U.S. charter flight operator. The acquisition enables the establishment of TransMedics Aviation as the first integrated national provider of air logistics dedicated exclusively to organ transplantation in the U.S.

"We are delighted to complete the acquisition of Summit Aviation, which represents a critical element of TransMedics' strategy to build and manage a national transplant logistics network designed to expand the reach and coverage of the National OCS Program (NOP)," said Waleed Hassanein, MD, President and Chief Executive Officer. "I want to take this opportunity to welcome the Summit team to the TransMedics team. I also want to welcome Ben Walton in his new role as VP of Aviation Services."

## About TransMedics Group, Inc.

TransMedics is the world's leader in portable extracorporeal warm perfusion and assessment of donor organs for transplantation. Headquartered in Andover, Massachusetts, the company was founded to address the unmet need for more and better organs for transplantation and has developed technologies to preserve organ quality, assess organ viability prior to transplant, and potentially increase the utilization of donor organs for the treatment of end-stage heart, lung, and liver failure.

## **Forward-Looking Statements**

This press release contains forward-looking statements with respect to, among other things; the establishment of TransMedics Aviation and TransMedics' strategy to build and manage a national transplant logistics network designed to expand the reach and coverage of the National OCS Program. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties. Our management cannot predict all risks, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in or implied by any forward-looking statements we may make. In light of these risks and uncertainties, the forward-looking events and circumstances discussed in this press release may not occur and actual results could differ materially and adversely from those anticipated in or implied by the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially include: risks and uncertainties related to the acquisition of Summit, including the effects of the transaction on relationships with associates, customers, manufacturers, suppliers, employees, other business partners or governmental entities; transaction costs; the risk that the integration of Summit will divert management's attention from the Company's ongoing business operations or otherwise disrupts TransMedics' ongoing business operations; risks related to the ability to integrate Summit into TransMedics, including retaining key Summit employees; risks related to providing aviation services and

operating aircraft, which TransMedics has not previously done; risks related to the ability to further grow and enhance the National OCS Program; and other factors described in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"), including under the heading "Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022, filed with the SEC on February 27, 2023, Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2023 filed with the SEC on August 4, 2023, and comparable disclosure in our subsequent filings with the SEC. We will make information available in our annual and quarterly reports and other filings with the SEC. The forward-looking statements in this press release speak only as of the date of this press release. Factors or events that could cause our actual results to differ may emerge from time to time, and we are not able to predict all of them. We undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable law.

### **Investor Contact:**

Brian Johnston 332-895-3222 <u>Investors@transmedics.com</u>